Public Document Pack
COUNCIL

HRE CITY OF
LGcoln

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19 September

2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 2, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Bill Bilton (Vice-Chair),
Andy Kerry, Ralph Toofany, Pat Vaughan, Christopher Reid and
Laura McWilliams

Substitute member(s):  Councillors Gary Hewson and Kathleen Brothwell

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Legal Services, Daren Turner, Hannah
Cann, Simon Colburn and Francesca Bell

AGENDA

SECTION A Page(s)

1. Declarations of Interest
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.
2. Modern Slavery Statement and Charter 3-12

3. Review of Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme 13 -84



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 2

POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 SEPTEMBER 2018
SUBJECT: MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT AND CHARTER
DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: PPASB & LICENSING SERVICE MANAGER

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

Purpose of Report

To inform the committee of the councils roles and responsibilities relating to
Modern Slavery.

To update the committee of the requirement to have a Modern Slavery statement
and inform the committee of the Charter Against Modern Slavery.

Executive Summary

The report sets out the council’'s commitment to recognising and reducing risk
around Modern Slavery across our business and recommends that we adopt the
Modern Slavery Charter and the Modern Slavery Statement contained within the
appendices.

Modern Slavery
Modern Slavery is a broad term that can include:

e Forced labour — any work or services, which people are, forced to do
against their will under the threat of some form of punishment.

e Debt bondage or bonded labour — the world’s most widespread form of
slavery, when people borrow money they cannot repay and are required to
work to pay off the debt, then losing control over the conditions of both their
employment and the debt.

¢ Human trafficking— involves transporting, recruiting or harbouring people for
the purpose of exploitation, using violence, threats or coercion.

e Descent-based slavery — where people are born into slavery because their
ancestors were captured and enslaved; they remain in slavery by descent.

e Child slavery — many people often confuse child slavery with child labour,
but it is much worse. Whilst child labour is harmful for children and hinders
their education and development, child slavery occurs when a child is
exploited for someone else’s gain. It can include child trafficking, child
soldiers, child marriage and child domestic slavery.

e Forced and early marriage — when someone is married against their will
and cannot leave the marriage. Most child marriages can be considered
slavery.




3.2

3.3

41

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

City of Lincoln Councils role in stopping Modern Slavery;

e Ensuring staff have a clear understanding of Modern Day Slavery and know
how to recognise and report signs.

e Communicating and promoting materials highlighting Modern Day Slavery
as an issue within Lincolnshire.

e Ensuring our Procurement procedures are in line with the Modern Day
Slavery Charter

City of Lincoln Councils Modern Slavery Statement

It is a statutory requirement for all local authorities to have a Modern Slavery
Statement. This should detail how the authority identifies, reduces and manages
risks around Modern Slavery. A copy of the City of Lincoln Councils Proposed
Modern Slavery Statement 2018/19 is provided in Appendix A.

The Charter

The Charter against Modern Slavery is specifically challenging local authorities to
be mindful of Modern Slavery throughout the business it does. This is done via
proactively vetting our supply chains to ensure that no instances of Modern
Slavery are taking Place. A copy of the Charter against Modern Slavery is
contained in Appendix B.

The charter contains 10 commitments for local authorities to attain. Officers have
reviewed these and in the main most of these are currently being achieved. Where
there is a slight deviance from the requirement Officers are currently working on
ensuring compliance.

Strategic Priorities

Professional, High Preforming Service Delivery
This underpins our ability to achieve our strategic priorities.

Let's Reduce inequality

Organisational Impacts

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications as a result of this report
Financial Implications

There are no financial implications as a result of this report
Equality & Diversity implications

The potential for any Equality and Diversity issues to arise has been considered



and it is concluded that no issues relating to this, nor the Human Rights Act 1988
are relevant.

7. Recommendation

71 That the committee make comments on the adoption of the charter and the
Statement and refer these comments to the Executive.

How many appendices does the 2
report contain?

List of Background Papers: Appendix A — Modern Slavery Statement 2018/19
Appendix B — Charter Against Modern Slavery

Lead Officer: Francesca Bell — Public Protection, ASB and
Licensing Service Manager
Telephone (01522) 873204



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A
Modern Slavery Act Transparency Statement 2018/19

This statement sets out City of Lincoln Councils roles and responsibilities in identifying
and reducing risks relating to modern slavery across its business areas and to put in place
steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no modern slavery or human trafficking in its
own business, and its supply chains.

This statement relates to actions and activities during the financial year 1st April 2018 to
31st March 2019.

As part of Local Government, the Council recognises that it has a responsibility to take a
robust approach to slavery and human trafficking.

The Council is absolutely committed to preventing slavery
[...]
ommunity-facing roles to identify and know how to report incidents of abuse and neglect,
including modern slavery and trafficking.



Contractors and Service Providers
The Council expects its key contractors to have safeguarding policies, procedures and
training in place.

Employee Representatives
The Council recognises and proactively works with trade union organisations.

Partnership Working
The Council works in partnership with a wide range of agencies to prevent neglect and
abuse, to detect and report occurrences and to support victims.

High Risk Areas

The Council has determined that there are no areas of its business that are considered to
be at high risk of slavery or human trafficking. However all policies and procedures will be
kept under review and staff and member training programmes maintained to ensure this
position is



This page is intentionally blank.



the co-operative party

Charter Against Modem Slavery
[Your Council Name] will:

1. Trainits corporate procurement team to understand modern slavery through
the Chartered Institute of Procurement and Supply’s (CIPS) online course on
Ethical Procurement and Supply.

2. Require its contractors to comply fully with the Modern Slavery Act 2015,
wherever it applies, with contract termination as a potential sanction for non-
compliance.

3. Challenge any abnormally low-cost tenders to ensure they do not rely upon the
potential contractor practising modern slavery.

4. Highlight to its suppliers that contracted workers are free to join a trade union
and are not to be treated unfairly for belonging to one.

5. Publicise its whistle-blowing system for staff to blow the whistle on any
suspected examples of modern slavery.

6. Require its tendered contractors to adopt a whistle-blowing policy which
enables their staff to blow the whistle on any suspected examples of modern
slavery.

7. Review its contractual spending regularly to identify any potential issues with
modern slavery.

8. Highlight for its suppliers any risks identified concerning modern slavery and
refer them to the relevant agencies to be addressed.

9. Refer for investigation via the National Crime Agency’s national referral
mechanism any of its contractors identified as a cause for concern regarding
modern slavery.

10. Report publicly on the implementation of this policy annually.

[ENDS]

11



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 3
POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MANDATORY HMO LICENSING SCHEME

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: HANNAH CANN - PRIVATE HOUSING TEAM LEADER

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of Report

To review the council’s scheme for the mandatory licensing of houses in multiple
occupation.

Executive Summary

The Housing Act 2004, Part 2, introduced mandatory licensing of Houses in
Multiple Occupation in 2006. The Council adopted a Scheme outlining how the
private housing team would interpret the relevant legislation. The scheme was
reviewed in 2012 to deal with the renewal of existing licences.

New legislation comes into force on 1 October 2018 extending the criteria for the
types of HMO that need a licence, and imposing minimum room sizes and new
mandatory conditions to be applied to all licences.

The adoption of amenity and space standards for the district clarifies the Council’s
expectations for the standard of shared housing in Lincoln, helping landlords to
know what they need to provide, and supporting officers to respond to challenge.

Background

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) include student house shares, bedsits,
poorly converted flats and hostel type accommodation. They are an important,
affordable and flexible housing solution, but often house occupiers who are
vulnerable due to low income, mental ill health or dependency, or naivety as they
are new to independent living. HMOs have a higher fire risk than single occupied
homes, and can pose a risk to health and wellbeing where the shared bathing,
toileting and kitchen amenities are inadequate for the number of occupiers. The
density of occupation can lead to antisocial behaviour and noise problems for the
surrounding community.

Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004 introduced a mandatory duty to licence HMOs
meeting a defined criteria. The existing HMO Licensing scheme covers the
licensing of HMOs with shared amenities, occupied by five or more unrelated
people over three or more storeys.

The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description)
(England) Order 2018 extends this duty to one and two storey HMOs from 1
October 2018. Larger blocks of purpose built flats (like the large student
developments) are excluded from licensing. The City’s Stock Modelling Survey
prepared by the Building Research Establishment estimates that the number of

13




3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

licensable HMOs in Lincoln will increase from 300 to 900 under the new definition.

Further statutory instruments define the information that must be submitted with a
new or renewal HMO Licence application, prescribe minimum amenity standards
that must be applied to all HMOs leaving the council with the discretion to adopt
higher standards if it sees fit, and detail mandatory conditions that must be applied
to every HMO Licence.

The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 amended
the mandatory condition for HMO landlords to provide smoke alarms on each floor,
and carbon monoxide alarms where there are solid fuel burning appliances (like
open fires).

The Council adopted a Trusted Landlord Scheme in March 2017 which recognises
good landlords and rewards them with concessions with regards to HMO
Licensing checks and fee discounts.

The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Mandatory Conditions of
Licences) (England) Regulations 2018 introduce new mandatory conditions
relating to minimum bedroom sizes and waste disposal provisions.

Main Body of Report

Mandatory Licensing of HMOs Scheme

The proposed amended City of Lincoln Council scheme for the Mandatory
Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation is attached at Appendix A. The
scheme comprises a main body of text explaining the relevant legislation, and a
series of appendices giving more detail of how City of Lincoln Council will interpret
the relevant matters.

Licensing Criteria
The definition of a licensable HMO in Appendices 2 and 3 to the scheme has been
amended to reflect the new legislation. The number of storeys is no longer
relevant. A house or flat must have a licence if it:

e Has one or more units of accommodation that are not self-contained flats

e |s occupied by five or more people forming two or more households

e Those people occupy the HMO as their only or main residence and pay rent

e Two or more households share a bathroom, WC or kitchen, or the living

accommodation lacks one of these amenities

e |s not a purpose-built flat in a block of three or more purpose-built flats
Appendix 4 of the scheme dealing with Temporary Exemption provisions is
unchanged.

Applications

The Licence Fee framework in Appendix 5 has been updated to reflect changes
made by the Trusted Landlord Scheme giving a discount to trusted landlords to
reflect the lower amount of work needed and to encourage accreditation. The
setting of the actual fee amount is done through a separate fees and charges
process. Fees are to be paid on application.

The scheme has been amended to provide for applications to be made
electronically allowing for the council’'s investment in new software. The

14



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

documents that a landlord needs to submit with his application outlined in
appendix 6 have been amended to reflect recent case law and regulations that
prescribe and restrict what the council can request in a HMO licence application
and renewal.

Minor changes to Appendices 7 and 8 explain in simpler terms how the council
determines the most appropriate person to hold a HMO licence by considering
who has control of the HMO and who has authority to manage it. The fit and
proper person check at appendix 9 explains how officers will determine the
relevance of convictions.

The consideration of satisfactory management arrangements at Appendix 10 has
been changed to better reflect the HMO management regulations and to allow a
landlord to submit evidence electronically. The scheme reflects the provision in the
Trusted Landlord Scheme to passport accredited landlords through the
management arrangements check, as they have already agreed to an appropriate
code of practice.

Adopted Amenity and Space Standards

The council has previously issued guidance on amenity and space standards for
HMOs but has not adopted standards. This leads to a risk of inconsistent
standards being applied, especially as the team grows and the work is spread
between different professional officers. Appendices 11 and 12 of the proposed
new scheme adopt standards that must be met in every licensed HMO in the City,
providing clarity to both landlords and enforcement officers and minimising
disputes that can occur when standards are more subjectively applied. These
standards are consistent with those adopted by other councils in Lincolnshire and
the East Midlands, so that landlords with stock across different local authority
boundaries are treated equally.

Licence Conditions and Inspections

Appendix 13 and 14 of the Scheme have been updated to include new licence
conditions relating to Mandatory and Discretionary conditions that will be applied
to every HMO Licence. As required by regulations, the mandatory conditions
include changes to the wording of the smoke and carbon monoxide alarm
condition, minimum national room sizes, and provision for the storage and removal
of waste. It should be noted that the new adopted standards go further than the
national minimum standards by requiring additional space in rooms that are used
for living, dining or cooking as well as for sleeping, which will b
[...]
who can be exploited by unscrupulous landlords. A safe, secure home is
an essential foundation on which a person can improve their life chances. A robust
HMO Licensing Scheme protects the health, safety and wellbeing of young, low-
income, and vulnerable persons.

Let’s deliver quality housing

The HMO Licensing Scheme aims to improve standards in privately rented
accommodation. It reduces overcrowding by setting robust amenity and space
standards, and sets standards above the legal minimum for the management of
houses in multiple occupation. Changes to the HMO Licensing Scheme link with
the Trusted Landlord Scheme to encourage self-regulation by the private rented
sector allowing officers to focus on enforcement against the worst landlords.

Let’s enhance our remarkable place

A new mandatory condition makes landlords responsible for ensuring waste is
correctly stored and presented for collection, supporting the council’s waste and
environmental enforcement teams to keep city streets clean.

High performing services
The new HMO Licensing Scheme allows for online submission of applications,
moving towards digital service delivery.

Organisational Impacts

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

The scheme itself has little financial impact. A separate report has covered the
mandatory duty to licence larger numbers of HMOs and the resource requirements
from this. The scheme focuses on how the legislation will be interpreted and
implemented.

16



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004 places a mandatory duty on the Council to license
specified types of Houses in Multiple Occupation. The Licensing of Houses in
Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description) (England) Order 2018 extends this
duty to one and two storey HMOs from 1 October 2018 and the updated HMO
Licensing Scheme provides for this change.

The Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation and Other
Houses (Miscella
[...]
g Scheme

17



7.2

8.1

The original Lincoln HMO Licensing Scheme was adopted in 2006, and updated in
2012. A raft of new legislation has come into force since the last revision, and it
would be legally incorrect not to update the scheme to reflect these requirements.

To adopt the scheme as appendixed

The proposed new scheme not only implements the legislative changes that have
come into force since 2012, including the widened definition of a licensable HMO.
It also makes the best use of the council’'s discretionary powers to set good
standards of amenities and room sizes, and use licence conditions to uphold good
property management practices. This reflects the Council’s Vision 2020 priorities
to improve the standard of private sector housing in the city and tackle rogue
landlords.

(i) Key risks associated with the preferred approach

Challenge from Proposed Licence Holders

There is a right of appeal to the First Tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) against the
granting or refusal of a HMO licence. By setting higher than minimum standards,
there is an increased risk that landlords will appeal against conditions requiring
them to provide additional amenities or reduce occupier numbers for example. The
scheme and standards within it were prepared by a panel of experienced officers,
with  benchmarking against other local council's standards, to ensure
proportionality and consistency. The Trusted Landlord Scheme steering group,
including landlord members, were consulted on the scheme. This reduces the risk
of a successful appeal by a landlord to low.

Recommendation

That the proposed City of Lincoln scheme for Mandatory Licensing of Houses in
Multiple Occupation at Appendix A proceeds to Executive Committee for approval.

Is this a key decision? No

All key decisions require 28 days’ public notice. If in
doubt, please check with Democratic Services.

Do the exempt information No
categories apply? 28 days’ public notice must be given to Democratic

Services before an
[...]
 proposed licence holder have an address in England or
Wales where notices may be served3?

The City Council shall consider that an agent is only the person having control
if he has demonstrable authority to ensure compliance with the licence
conditions, including the retention of sufficient funds. The Council shall
consider that unless otherwise demonstrated, an agent collects the rent, but
only retains a management fee from it and passes the rack rent to the owner.

The City Council shall consider that a person normally resident outside
England and Wales would not be a person having control, unless there is a
business address in England or Wales and a demonstrable means of
receiving correspondence sent to that address.

[Section 66(4) and 263 Housing Act 2004 refer]

3 This is to be consistent with section 48 Landlord and Tenant Act 1987 and to facilitate enforcement
action if necessary

22

City of Lincoln Council - HMO Mandatory Licensing
40



Appendix 8

Factors to be taken into account in consideration of
“the proposed manager”

The Council has to be satisfied that the proposed manager of the house is
either
1. the person having control of the house, or
2. is an agent or employee of the person having control of the house has
control of the house.

(See the definition in appendix 1)

The person having control of the house will normally be the licence holder. In
the first instance therefore the licence holder will also be named as the
manager.

If, however, someone else has significant involvement in the management of
the HMO the council must consider if this third party is a fit and proper person
and competent to ensure satisfactory management, and they should be
named as manager on the application form.

The Council has to be satisfied that the proposed manager has been made
aware of the HMO Licence application naming them.

Where the Council intend to impose licence conditions on a manager who is

not the proposed licence holder, the council will require the
[...]
sh the analysis (e.g. submit
to the relevant committee)
alongside the policy, project or
service that it forms part of.

A 4

STEP 3

In Section C record your findings
as a result of the analysis (this
can include ‘no impact’ if you
have evidence of no equality or
human rights impact).

STEP 4

The responsible officer (completing this
assessment) must now check the analysis
and sign Section C, and have the relevant

senior manager also check and approve
this analysis, and sign the relevant part of

Section C.

* Evidence could include information from consultations; voluntary group feedback; satisfaction and usage data (i.e. complaints,

surveys, and service data); and reviews of previous strategies

2




Name of policy / project / service

Background and aims of policy /
project / service at outset

Person(s) responsible for policy or
decision, or advising on decision,
and also responsible for equality
analysis

Key people involved i.e. decision-
makers, staff implementing it

SECTION A

Scheme for Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation, 2018

Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004 places a mandatory duty on local housing authorities to license larger
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). Many of the factors to be considered when processing HMO
licence applications, and the procedures for granting a licence, are set out in the Act and regulations made
under it, but there is some discretion for the Council to set its own policy outlining its interpretation of the
legislation. The HMO Licensing Scheme sets out how the City of Lincoln Council will receive, consider and
determine HMO Licence Applications, including its adopted space and amenity standards. The scheme
aims to uphold good standards of accommodation and property management in HMOs.

Hannah Cann
Private Housing Team Leader

Private Housing Team




Disability
including carers
(see Glossary)

Gender re-
assignment
Pregnancy and
maternity

This is to be completed and reviewed as policy / project / serv
[...]
human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-marry/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/protection-from-discrimination/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/protection-of-property/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-education/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-free-elections/

This page is intentionally blank.



	Agenda
	2 Modern Slavery Statement and Charter
	Modern Slavery Statement and Charter - Appendix A
	Modern Slavery Statement and Charter - Appendix B

	3 Review of Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme
	Review of Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme 2018 - Appendix A
	Review of Mandatory HMO Licensing Scheme 2018 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Policy Scrutiny Committee 19 September 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair), 
Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, 
Councillor Andy Kerry, Councillor Ralph Toofany and 
Councillor Pat Vaughan

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Christopher Reid and Councillor 
Laura McWilliams

12. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

13. Modern Slavery Statement and Charter 

The Public Protection, Anti-Social Behaviour and Licensing Service Manager:

a) Presented a report which informed the Policy Scrutiny Committee of the 
Council’s roles and responsibilities relating to modern slavery;

b) Informed the Committee of the requirement for the Council to have a 
Modern Slavery Statement in place and presented the City of Lincoln 
Council’s proposed statement, as set out in Appendix A of the report.

c) Presented the Committee with the Charter Against Modern Slavery, as set 
out in Appendix B of the report, and took members through the ten 
commitments for local authorities to attain.

d) Invited members’ questions and comments.

A question was raised as to what would happen to any victims of modern slavery 
should any instances be reported or highlighted by the Council, either through 
officers or members. It was noted that this would depend upon the individual 
circumstances of the case, but Lincolnshire Police’s Understanding and 
Safeguarding Emerging Communities team would be involved, together with 
Social Services, as such victims were often vulnerable. The City Council may 
become involved should consideration need to be given to re-housing, for 
example.

Regarding sub-contractors, a question was raised as to how the wages they paid 
their employees was monitored further to point 3 of the Charter which sought to 
challenge any abnormally low-cost tenders to ensure they did not rely upon the 
potential contractor practising modern slavery. It was noted that the Council’s 
procurement processes had a number of checks in place to address this matter.

RESOLVED that the adoption of the Modern Slavery Statement and Charter 
Against Modern Slavery be supported and recommended to the Executive for 
approval.



14. Review of Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing Scheme 

The Private Housing Team Leader:

a) Presented a report which reviewed the Council’s scheme for the 
mandatory licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation.

b) Reported that new legislation came into force on 1 October 2018 which 
extended the criteria for the types of Houses in Multiple Occupation that 
would need a licence and imposed minimum room sizes and new 
mandatory conditions to be applied to all licences.

c) Reported that the adoption of amenity and space standards for the district 
clarified the Council’s expectations for the standard of shared housing in 
Lincoln, helping landlords to know what they needed to provide and 
supporting officers to respond to challenge.

d) Reported that it was estimated that the number of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation requiring a licence as a result of the new requirements would 
increase from 300 to 900 properties.

e) Presented the Council’s revised Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation as set out in Appendix A of the report, effective from 1 October 
2018, and highlighted the following key changes:

 a number of definitions within the licence had changed, which were 
clarified in appendices attached to the scheme;

 a new Houses in Multiple Occupation online portal was in the 
process of being configured which would enable applications for 
licences to be submitted electronically. The scheme had therefore 
been amended to reflect this;

 the licence fee had been updated to reflect changes to the Trusted 
Landlord Scheme;

 the variation fee included in Appendix 5 would be removed from the 
scheme. This was in response to case law which had been 
published subsequent to the writing and publication of the report for 
this meeting;

 in terms of renewals, legislation prescribed and restricted what 
documents the Council could require applicants to submit for an 
application to be valid. The revised scheme specified these 
requirements;

 the revised scheme defined ‘appropriate people’ to hold a licence, in 
that they needed to prove that they had the necessary financial 
resources and had authority to act in respect of any property 
associated with the application;

 a number of amendments to Appendix 10 in relation to satisfactory 
management arrangements. This outlined what the Council 
expected of landlords, with high-profile prosecutions having already 
being executed regarding landlords, ensuring that the Council 
continued to be robust through its processes and ensuring that they 
were complied with. Evidence could also be collated electronically 
as part of the online portal to assist with this;



 adopted standards had been incorporated into the scheme to reflect 
new minimum requirements, but this also included guidance from a 
discretionary perspective in addition to those that were mandatory. 
Lincoln had a large number of Houses in Multiple Occupancy so it 
was important to push standards, with these revisions set out in 
Appendices 11 and 12 relevant to all Houses in Multiple Occupancy 
in the city, which were consistent with neighbouring areas;

 further clarity was provided in relation to fire safety and fire doors in 
particular;

 further clarity was provided in respect of conditions associated with 
smoke alarms and carbon monoxide alarms;

 further clarity was provided regarding the requirement of landlords 
to ensure compliance with the Council’s waste disposal scheme, 
particularly in relation to bins being left on streets after they had 
been emptied which was consistently the subject of a number of 
complaints;

 in terms of inspections, the same procedure under the Trusted 
Landlord Scheme would be followed. Where a landlord had already 
been accredited they would be passported without the need for an 
initial inspection, although they would still be inspected during the 
length of the licence. The system used to process applications had 
a risk assessment element associated with it which would indicate 
where inspections were required dependent on what was included 
as part of an application. Taking into account the estimated 900 
properties that needed to be inspected upon being granted licences, 
this would assist in prioritising those initial inspections;

 the inclusion of provision in Appendix 16 of the scheme to limit the 
length of a licence between one and three years for those landlords 
where problems had been experienced previously.

f) Highlighted that the proposed new scheme not only implemented the 
legislative changes but also made best use of the Council’s discretionary 
powers to set good standards of amenities and room sizes and use licence 
conditions to uphold good property management practices. This reflected 
the Council’s Vision 2020 priorities to improve the standard of private 
sector housing in the city and tackle rogue landlords.

g) Invited members’ questions and comments.

The Chair made reference to the Council’s recent landmark £400,000 fine which 
he said would hopefully act as a significant deterrent to other rogue landlords in 
the city.

Members were pleased to see the introduction of minimum standards, particularly 
in relation to room sizes for bedrooms and communal living space such as 
kitchens. 

In response to a question regarding the number of landlords currently signed up 
to the Trusted Landlord Scheme, it was noted that 20 landlords had signed up 
which equated to approximately 200 properties. 



A comment was made that standards for fire doors should be applicable and 
adhered to in any case, outside of the requirements of a Houses in Multiple 
Occupancy licence. It was noted that landlords were unable to identify the 
requirements of fire door standards in layman’s terms, so it was sometimes 
difficult to ensure that the necessary doors were put in place for properties they 
owned or managed. The revised scheme assisted with this and made it more 
clear as to what standards would be acceptable in respect of fire doors.

Discussion ensued in respect of portable electrical appliances and safety checks. 
It was noted that a declaration from the landlord stating that they were safe was 
sufficient and that they did not require an electrician’s certificate. Fixed electrical 
wiring installations were required to be tested by a qualified electrician within a 
five year period. The Chair asked whether some investigatory work could take 
place to see whether there were more occurrences of fires at properties where 
portable electrical appliances had not had Portable Appliance Tests undertaken.

A member queried the term ‘fit and proper’ as outlined in the Scheme, which 
related to an applicant who may not be considered as appropriate to be granted 
with a licence should they have a history of certain criminal offences or sentences 
for example. This was defined in the legislation so the term ‘fit and proper’ 
needed to be reflected in the scheme. In the event that someone applied for a 
licence in their capacity as an agent on behalf of a property owner who had been 
judged not to be ‘fit and proper’, conditions could be put in place to specify that 
the property owner could not have any involvement in the management of that 
property as a House in Multiple Occupancy.

Members discussed the term of the licence, which could be up to five years, and 
the associated inspection programme for properties taking into account the 
estimated 900 properties that would now require a licence. A question was asked 
as to whether officers had any doubts as to the scheme and maintaining 
standards in view of this. The Team Leader confirmed that every property would 
be inspected during the term of its licence. Recommendations and conditions 
would be put in place following any inspection which would be followed up to 
ensure that the necessary actions had been taken. Initial inspections would be 
undertaken on a priority basis assessed on the content of applications, with other 
inspections programmed during the term of the licence. In addition, adhoc 
inspections would take place should complaints be received from tenants. 

A question was raised regarding the five year term of the licence and whether this 
could be reduced to three years. It was noted that there would need to be 
justification to limit the term of a licence, especially given that there was a licence 
fee payable by applicants every time they applied. The Council in its 
consideration of the application need to ensure that it was being proportionate 
and reasonable.

RESOLVED that the proposed City of Lincoln scheme for Mandatory Licensing of 
Homes in Multiple Occupation be supported and recommended to the Executive 
for approval, subject to removal of reference to the variation fee from the scheme 
and Appendix 5.


